

MACP No. 622/19
Mina & Ors. Vs. Radha & Ors.

04.07.2023

Present: Sh. Kuldeep Kumar, Ld. Counsel for petitioners.
None for driver and owner(defence lying struck off
vide order dated 16.03.2021).
Sh. R.K. Gupta, Ld. Counsel for insurance co.

Perusal of the record shows that an application u/s.
151 CPC filed on behalf of the petitioner seeking conversion of
the present petition into petition u/s. 164 of Motor Vehicle Act.

Reply to the aforesaid application has not been
preferred by any of the respondents.

Criminal case record has already been filed by the
petitioners.

In the interest of justice, one more opportunity is
granted to the respondents to file reply to the aforesaid
application. Same be filed within one month from today under
advance copy to the other side.

Put up for reply and arguments on the aforesaid
application on **10.10.2023**.

(Preeti Agrawal Gupta)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/04.07.2023